FILE:

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

EDS 441 (20), Laurens County OFFICE: Program Delivery
SR 31/US 441 from S of SR 117 to CR 354/Pinehill Road
P.I. Number 262027- DATE: April 25,2016

Albert V. Shelby, III, State Program Delivery Engineer M 5%

Lisa Myers, Project Review Engineer
Request to Reverse Implementation of VE Study Alternatives

The Office of Program Delivery requests the reversal of the recommendation for implementation of VE
Alternate B-1. The VE Implementation was approved on November 6, 2007.

The original VE response stated that based on the information from the Design Consultant, the cost for
redesign will exceed the VE Savings and would result in an 18 month delay in the schedule. The project
has recently had a new consultant hired to complete the design. When the new firm took over the project,
they found that the project was designed with a 16’ raised median from CR 302/Payne Road to CR
354/Pinehill Rd, which does not meet GDOT design policy standards for a 55 mph, rural roadway and
will have to be redesigned.

Alt# | Description Reason for Reversal
B-1 Reduce the median width | Current standards for a 55 mph roadway require a 24’ raised
from 44° to 20°. median. The project is currently state-funded, and there are no
environmental or right-of-way implications that would prohibit

the use of a standard median width. We are requesting to
implement a 24° standard median for the project’s entirety.

This Office recommends the reversal of the above implemented alternative based on the attached
documented recommendation from Gresham Smith & Partners. If there are any questions, please contact
Frank Childs at (478) 456-1797.

Reversal of Alternative B-1:

g

Concur: ,OZ/';‘; \’)7//%"7%{0-3 S / 3’ I

State Project Réview Engineer Date
Concur: Wial Fid S—\ 611 b
irector of Engineering Date

Arosss, b AMaisousk B . Poudy S - 2
ijﬁu Cl@‘ Engineer Date

AVS:CLB:CCB:FCJR:jtb

Attachment: VE Implementation Letter, Recommendation from GS&P

cc: General File



Burnez, Cznthia

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Cynthia

Busby, Jeremy <jeremy_busby@gspnet.com>

Wednesday, April 27, 2016 1:40 PM
Burney, Cynthia
Childs, Frank

& Frank,

262027 Laurens County - 24' Raised Median

GS&P recommends installing a 24’ raised median within this project’s limits per GDOT policy and concurs with the
decision to reverse the VE study implantation letter to proceed with incorporating a 24’ raised median into the
preliminary plans.

Let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information from me.

Thanks,

Jeremy T. Busby, P.E.

GRESHAM, SMITH AND PARTNERS
[P] 678.518.3686
[M] 770.597.0987

From: Busby, Jeremy

Sent: Sunday, April 24, 2016 1:32 PM

To: Burney, Cynthia <cburney@dot.ga.gov>
Cc: 'Childs, Frank' <fchilds@dot.ga.gov>
Subject: 262027 Laurens County - VE Reversal

Cynthia,

Attached is the VE reversal letter and associated attachments.

Jeremy T. Busby, P.E.
Senior Transportation Engineer

GRESHAM, SMITH AND PARTNERS
Architecture, Engineering, Interiors, Planning

2325 Lakeview Pkwy., Suite 300
Alpharetta, GA 30009-7940

[P] 678.518.3686

[M] 770.597.0987

www.greshamsmith.com
Dialogue & Showcase
Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn

Let me know if you have any gquestions.

privileged, confidential or copyrighted infermation belonging to the sender. If you are not the intended recipient of this E-mail, you are hereby
notified that any use of, reliance on, disclosure, dissemination, distribution or copying of the contents of this email, and any attachments
thereto, in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-mail in error, please immediately notify me by phone or by
return E-mail and permanently delete the original and any copy of any E-mail and any printout thereof. Mail delivered by Gresham, Smith and
Partners mail system.



FILE:

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

EDS-441(20) Laurens
P. 1. No.: 262027
U.S. 441/8.R. 31 Widening/Reconstruction

Brian Summers, P.E., Project Review Engineer % {W

OFFICE: Engineering Services

DATE: October 31, 2007

Babs Abubakari, P.E. State Consultant Design Engineer

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives are
indicated in the table below. Incorporate alternatives recommended for implementation to

the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

%I;T Description Sazlfégw Implement Comments
PAVEMENT (A)
Reevaluate the width
A-2.1 |onC.R. 249/CR 165 - $134,000 Yes This should be done.
delete left turn lanes ;
Reevaluate the
reconstruction on C.R.
A-2.2 | 248 - use existing $122,100 Yes This should be done.
alignment and typical
section
Reevaluate the width The Stopping Sight Distance
on S.R. 117/CR 195 - would be compromised on S.R.
delete left turn lanes 117 if the alignment were
and shift intersection shifted. In addition, there would
s to the south to $32,400 No be additional impacts to
minimize the wetlands adjacent to CR 195 if
realignment on S.R. the alignment were shified as
117 recommended.
Reevaluate the
reconstruction on C.R.
A-2.4 | 302 - use existing $88,500 Yes This should be done.
alignment and typical
section




EDS-441(20) Laurens

P.I. No. 262027

VE Study Implementation
Page 2.
ALT ; Savings PW
No. Description & LCC Implement Comments
PAVEMENT (A) - continued
Reevaluate the $318.600
e e (Proposed) This should be modified by
B | e e Yes | keeping as much of the CR 292
292/CR 521 — use B : )
= . $174,000 existing alignment as possible.
existing alignment and (Revised)
typical section
Reevaluate the
alignment on C.R. 157
» sr}tlilﬁt alignment t?hthe This would result in additional
BB | o e | 3155600 No |impacts toa Public Camping
magth o1 realigoan Area on Parcel 94.
and relocate the
median opening
accordingly
OReev.a l;lalli;l:;:ln:ilan This particular Median Opening
A-2.7 | Dominy Camphouse $89,000 No loﬁﬁfﬁ?&: s:f;g O
Road/CR 355 - Delete P P
: : occasions.
median opening
This would result in a typical
Delete Leveling for section that is not uniform. Part
removal of adverse of the existing roadway would
A-4 | crowns on existing $219,000 No have a crown while the parts
pavement in areas that are to be reconstructed
noted in the VE Report would have a consistent cross
slope.
Revise pavement
a5 {SemeniorSdeRoads | §1,060,000 Yos | This should be done,
— reduce pavement
thickness
RIGHT OF WAY (B)
$367.000 Based on information from the
Rdossosdins s (Pro ’s ed) Design Consultant, the costs for
B-1 e po No redesign will exceed the VE
from 44’ to 20 $325,000 : g
(Revised) Savings. Would result inan 18
month delay in the schedule.
BASE MATERIAL (C)
Use Soil-Cement Base
Course Material as an
C-1 | Alternate to the $1,023,000 Yes This should be done.
Graded Aggregate
Base Course




EDS-441(20) Laurens
P.I. No. 262027

VE Study Implementation
Page 3.
ALT ; Savings PW
No. Description & LCC Implement Comments
EARTHWORK (D)
; Due to the possibility of this
ge::;f}ih&?:;ﬁ s route being signed at 65 mph,
D-1 P ) $109,000 No the Design Office recommends
of the project from 65 :
mph to 55 mph that the Design Speed not be
changed.
BRIDGE WIDENING (I)
Retain the existing
width for the Turkey _
I-1 Creck Bridgs — do't $459,400 Yes This should be done.
widen at this time
Replace Turkey Creek -$505.500
I-2 | Bridge with a new one 5 No This results in a cost increase.
s cost increase

A meeting was held on October 17, 2007 to discuss the above recommendations. Raju
Shah with R K. Shah and Associates, Mike Haithcock with Consultant Design, and Brian
Summers, Ron Wishon and Lisa Myers with Engineering Services were in attendance.
Additional information was provided on October 30 and 31, 2007,

Approved:

Do m v

Date: ”]b!b‘]

Gerald M. Ross, P. E., Chief Engineer

BKS/REW

Attachments

Gus Shanine
Todd Long
James Magnus
Mike Haithcock
Joe King
Rusty Merritt
Daniel Smith
Ken Werho
Nabil Raad
Paul Condit
Lisa Myers




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIOR
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: EDS 441 (20), Laurens County orrice: Consultant Design
Widening and Reconstruction of SR 31/US 441
P.I. Number 262027- pAaTE:  September 13, 2007

W, Sk Ak &P o
FroM:  Mohammed A. (Babs) Abubakari, P.E., State Consultant Design Engineer

TO: Brian Summers, P.E., Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT: Responses to Value Engineering Study

The VE team’s recommendations are noted below in italics and our responses follow:

1. A-2.1 Reevaluate width of side road at CR/CR 165

This Intersection has a four way approach and providing the 12 foot wide sideroad will allow
for future signalization without reconstruction of the intersection. This typical section for CR
249/CR 165 was approved by GDOT in Concept Validation.

2. A-2.2 Re-evaluate the reconstruction of side road at CR 248

GDOT policy requires that paved unposted sideroads be designed for a speed limit of 55 mph.,
CR 248 is designed for Design Speed of 45 mph which was approved by GDOT during
Concept Validation. Please note that CR 248 follows the existing horizontal alignment with
only minor adjustments and that keeping the existing vertical profile would create an
undesirable shoulder breakpoint.

3. A-2.3 Re-evaluate width of side road at SR 117/CR 195

This Intersection has a four way approach and providing a 12 foot wide lane on the sideroad
will allow for future signalization without reconstruction of this intersection. The typical
Section for SR 117 / CR 195 was approved by GDOT in Concept Validation. SR 177 and
CR 195 are paved side roads. Department policy requires paved side roads to be designed for
a speed limit or 55 mph. The design speed for SR 177 and CR 195 were approved by GDOT
during Concept Validation. Please note that shifiing the intersection to the south has
potential of impacting Wet Land # 47A in significant way.



4. A-2.4 Re-evaluate reconstruction of side road at CR 302

GDOT policy requires that paved unposted sideroads be designed for a speed limit of 53
mph. CR 302 is therefore designed for 55 mph which was approved by GDOT during
Concept Validation. Please note that CR 302 follows the existing horizontal alignment with
only minor adjustment and that the proposed typical section provides for a 30 foot clear zone.

3. A-2.5 Re-evaluate reconstruction and widening of side road at CR 292 and CR 521

This Intersection has a four way approach and providing a 12 foot wide lane on the side road

will allow for future signalization without any reconstruction of intersection. The proposed
realignment improves the angle of intersection to 90 degrees and the typical Section for CR
292/ CR 521 was approved by GDOT during Concept Validation.

GDOT policy requires that paved unposted sideroads be designed for a speed limit of 55
mph. CR 302 and CR 521 are therefore designed for 55 mph which was approved by GDOT
during Concept Validation.

0. A-2.6 Re-evaluate alionment of side road at CR 157

GDOT policy requires that paved unposted sideroads be designed for a speed limit of 55
mph. CR 157 is designed for 45 mph which was approved by GDOT during Concept
Validation. Please also note that shifting the intersection to the north will have a significant
impact on Parcel 94 and provide less than 1320 fi. between median openings.

7. A-2.7 Re-evaluate median opening for side road at Dominy Camphouse Road

This project provides for median openings at every public street and the project layout has
been shown to the public at three separate open house meetings. Deleting this median
opening may create a public relation issue. Please note that deleting the median opening at
this location puts the distance between openings almost a mile (4,980 feet) apart.

8. A-4 Delete concrete leveling used to remove adverse crown on existing pavement,

To keep the existing cross slope on the mainline alignment would increase the surface runoff
in the median and require additional median drop inlets and storm drain pipe. It is estimated
that 20% of the existing roadway is being reconstructed to improve vertical alignment. If this
recommendation is implemented, it would result in various cross slopes throughout the
project (part of the road draining to the outside and part towards the median).



9. A-5 reduce thickness of cross road paving.

This corridor is often used by truckers and heavy farm equipment. However, if OMR
recommends the use of a thinner pavement section for side roads, we will use it in the plans.

10. B-1 reduce median width

The standard median width for GRIP corridor projects is 44 feet because this is our safest
typical section. A 20 foot raised median would add 39,600 L.F. of curb and gutter to the
project and the depressed grass median has been shown to public at three separate public
meetings. Right of Way plans for this project has been submitted for approval for the third
time and expected to be approved. Revising the median width at this stage of plan
development would result in redesign and significant delays.

11. C-1 Use Soil-Cement base course as bid alternate.

We agree with this recommendation. However potential saving will depend upon Bid Price at
the time of Letting of this project to construction.

12. D-1 Design Clear Zone on a 55 mph desien speed in liev of 65

The Department’s instruction is to design the project to for 65 mph, but post the mainline at
55 mph. By doing this the corridor could be posted at 65 mph at some point in the future and
meet AASHTO criteria. Redesigning the project for a 55 mph speed design would require
significant redesign.

13 I-1 Retain the existing width for Turkey Creek Bridee

The existing bridge would not provide the required width for outside shoulder. This would be
a safety concern.

14 1-2 Replace Turkey Creek bridee with new bridee

We agree with this recommendation. If additional funds are available this is a prudent course
of action. This will require redesign of the bridge and revised stage construction plans.

If you have any questions, please call Michael Haithcock, P.E. at (404) 657-9758.

MBA:mh

cc: Lisa Mvers



Wishon, Ron

From: Raju K. Shah [raju.shah@rkshah.com)]

Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2007 10:18 AM

To: Haithcock, Michael, Wishon, Ron

Subject: Re: EDS-441(20) Laurens --- {P.l. No. 262027}
Ron:

A 2.5 will save $ 174,000 compared to $ 213, 600.00 of VE Study cost saving.
Redesign Cost:

A2.5 - Estimated $ 25,000.00
B.1- Estimated $ 550,000.00-Redesign Preliminary Plans and Right of Way Plans. No Concept work included.

Redesign Fee is just and esimate only.

Raju K. Shah

R.K. SHAH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
"Working together to improve Transportation since 1988"
1280 Winchester Parkway

Suite 240

Smyrna, GA. 30080

Phone: 770-436-5070

Fax: 770-436-5410

raju shah@irkshah.com

--— Original Message -----

From: Wishon, Ron

To: Raju K. Shah
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2007 7:05 AM
Subject: RE: EDS-441(20) Laurens -— {P.l. No. 262027}

Raju:

Is the cost of A2.5 now $174,000 (compared to $213,600] or is the savings $174,000 (compared to $318,600)? Also,
what would the redesign cost be for this one as well as B1?

Ron

From: Raju K. Shah [mailto:raju.shah@rkshah.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2007 5:16 PM

To: Wishon, Ron

Cc: Haithcock, Michael

Subject: Re: EDS-441(20) Laurens --- {P.I. No, 262027}

Ron.
| revisited Item # A2.5 and B.1
ltem # A2 5-CR 292/CR 521

1. Removing all work on CR 292 would save $ $ 107,700.00
2. CR 621 - reducing pavement width to 24 ft. will save 67,000.00



To implement VE recommendation at this intersection will save total $ 174,700.00 and not
$213,600.00. This does not include redesign cost.

However, please note that, turning movement at this intersection are the second highest within the project limit. Center
lane on side street will operate as shared lane (Through and Left Turn) with "STOP CONTROL".

item # B.1-Median Width

1. Reducing median width to 20 ft. will save $ 325,000.00 not as estimated $ 367,000.00

2. 20 ft. raised median will take away future inside widening, when needed,

3. This project at present has gone through three public hearing and awaiting Right of Way Approval.
4. implementing 20 ft. raised median will set back project Let Schedule, minimum of 18 months.

5. Implementing 20 ft. raised median will require significant redesign effort.
In our opinion, current design should remain,
Please let me know, if this is sufficient information for you to process the VE Study.

Do | still need to complied with the Mike Haithcock request to resubmit the response ?
if, yes, please let me know.

Raju K. Shah

R.K. SHAH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

"Working together to improve Transportation since 1988"
1280 Winchester Parkway

Suite 240

Smyrna, GA. 30080

Phone: 770-436-5070

Fax: 770-436-5410

raju.shah@rkshah.com

-—-- Qriginal Message -----

From: Wishon, Ron

To: raju.shah@rkshah.com

Cc: Myers, Lisa ; Summers, Brian

Sent: Thursday, October 25, 2007 2:42 PM
Subject: EDS-441(20) Laurens --- {P.l. No. 262027}

Raju:
Aren’t we waiting on something eise from you on the VE Implementation on the above project?. | got the half size

cover sheet but | thought we were waiting on revised responses/costs on A-2.5 and B-17 I've got it ready to go
pending these ather things.

Ron Wishon

Assistant Project Review Engineer
Engineering Services

Room 261

404-651-7470

404-463-6131 (FAX)



Ipuad - SUOQEUWIPUT] o

:ajed 13D M o :pasnbay 0 :paseajay
THOW uopisinbay 8L ‘suonEsalay :Buipuad suondg 0 :MBIAIY JBpUr]
4] 1250330 100 Rq pasnboy Q “palid puod [washg MOy Ul eaied [eloL G 110 janded ald
FIDHOY | 9L 7L e0 va %
~ILIPLIE0 DO'EB'BLE LS I 'SLELS'EED'SLE 15T 15D patepdn,, 152~ D 40j sUB|d paan “Aumn
6L0Z'1 Jeyy sandxs Jmse L0 'LE AT S9udxa | O L YIS WeYSaID, M L0/0LL WS M i+ MMIINTY HOS SNYTd ONTS :dg ayeay
(dSD) 51984U0D Y516 ‘BUILIBWAL Fd BSNOU-UI )/88S noay. PUSTCECIS e PR ey
LE yimy Lonaiduos puE JuBWdojBAsp JWoL03a SJuBLUS - uonsaBuod aonpas pue Apgow ascsdwn o) Amedes jpuonippe apmod -saUE) ¢ O} £ WOL USRI, :dILS
pajadxainl 5z L Buiddew panaoas sjuswsauryua P8y S1Bpdn g SUIW g SpU 305 s8nss], lleH ¥ "D ued TMOH

uonsiduo sseqeled,

auopsapy X

S¥d0 Ay ssowe Buiddew o} anp 3|npsy2s 7§ U0 10N,

pilgA 1da0ues) pasiney,

woyaudsbpifgqsng Awasar

(9260 598 00.4/909C 815 8.9 Wd Insuoa Agsng Awasar sisupied  UNWS Weysais

£07L STILIPLOZ-1-9 YMHL ¥3d LdW3XT O3WHISNCDILIIroYd MNYE-NON QJANMH ILVIS :Bunuwesboig

“ZOMLEIB LSOIHN PUSNIEL SUBINET "ONO- :aad
“0L-8-L SNIHNYT 0L LN3S Y3113 NCISSIDSTHIZ0-12-8 SIULITILN OO 434 SNINYT Wd91
20971 L pancsddy sepa dw) 3p, :saawuas ibua

« 1L MO 1S SANNA 31V LS., ISNVH L SO LOHGI ‘Arsm=" e/ a-5aH) OveLn HollE]
9pidy L llemplederuly l5Laodie A i) i Aew 10} U8D 18 payIs uo 83
bl £1-6-Z} paEpd) JuswWwoY) :uBisag
£LOZONYS GAdY HOATH L0TNMOE(TD0I000 Yd3D MON ‘ubisag eridasuo)
a3-IND3d 39A18E ON :abpug
BLELE BLELIG I SUE|d |[Buid juugns BHLE GLILE
] 6L/82/8 BLIOEN 307 snuuad (Ag) saueUEA Jaing pUB pOp|  BLITLT 2L/0LQL
| vonuEL  LosEE | OILEL LO/BZIE fewwng fsung 10| 2Li0grL TG
0LEEH 00°0% 1un | EHES LHETE _§E_&¢ [eULJ SUBId MON| _ SH/EiH 81/8/6
0LLEH 00°0$ 180 o e ] 4 s :
sa3 aq | GHSLT ZV6.5'80L'81S 150 : : sl S A :
SUSLY 00°000'082 65 MO¥ I SLIviE {uBisap Juelinsuoa) sueld Aempeay feuald| o197 aLzEL
e 182 Aurapay 00'108'984'1$ 3d PliLg) e Hee ; sseqeiec|  GULa LS
s STIS 803 o | s Suom |hzawis) muns ienouddy wewnaon oo LT sucan
| cwsm  ewas | Ewss SHZIG RIBUWILING 1033000 PasIAaY EL/TIS
1$D6d 0LLEH 00 LBL'EBLLS 1202 6L0Z 11N % o SIETL a6 : AO3 o 3R SEIEIL
150344 0418H Nv.m..B_mE 21 Lz0z 8102 182 veiszioL  pasziol | vESTIOL PEISZIOL Loday 1053000 NGNS Wd
150344 ollaH 00°000'0EL'68 1102 JL0Z MO X ¥ SrE RIS T B SSRGS
E6/0LIE QIZIHOHLNY sa3 00°L08'9EL' 1S oa6l a6l 3d i
) % HSINIE 1uvls 3iva lva SHSVL HSINI 1Hvls
L T ) sels pung 1507 pasedaig pancaddy aseyd VLY IWNLIY HSINIA 1dv1s 35VH asvE
SIFUPED PUE QWS "WeysaD wul4 Nols3a 1049 'HOSNOdS
S'E8 rOud ONOE loBsuas 1oQ) ubisag ueINsUCY  LNVLINSNOD
44Ns UOENpgEYaM/UCIaNSLsIaY ‘FdAL D0ud franjag weiboug  AN440
SUB YIS WRUSAIS  INWLINSNOD AN 3 IuNSYIN {ozuaminmay oay 1143INOD 910 STVILINI QHOY
THLIM L3 a3 3dAL 700 AN A Eale] Buisapinn THHOM 3dAL HURid UM SEIND MO FOMd
11 1009 5131 OHM auoy HdAL ONILHOM i 18I0 ONOD A 3a0NW {0Z0)00- 1000500 1ON rodd
| afieg Cooapgll FALYa Mod LWDN GLEEL 31Va 137 a3HoS z 18K 100 #dlLl v () HIDNTT
SLISTIF :EQ g GLIST EILGNER T LT 2L ALV L3 3NNESYE 203 ALIHOIHA uegqi] ieN 10diil suaine]  CALNNOD
-
et .
avod TIHINIA/YSE H4D OL L1 ¥S 40 S INOQYL LPP SN/LE ¥S -L2029T Haquinp |d

uoday Snjels uoiINIIsSuU0Iald



	Cover
	VE Reversal

